(2) Depreciation and Amortization excludes acquisition backlog amortization of $0.4M which has been included in the acquisition
inventory step-up and backlog amortization line

Trane Technologies / 2022 Annual Report

FREE CASH FLOW
($ IN MILLIONS)
UNAUDITED

Year Ended
December 31, 2022

Year ended
December 31, 2021

Cash flow provided by continuing operating activities $ 1,698.7 $ 1,594.4

Capital expenditures (291.8) (223.0)

Cash payments for restructuring 17.9 38.1

Transformation costs paid 9.6 21.4

QSF funding (continuing operations component) 91.8 –

Compensation related payment to a retired executive 64.3 –

Insurance settlement on property claim in Q3 2022 (25.0) –

Free cash flow $ 1,565.5 $ 1,430.9

Adjusted earnings from continuing operations attributable to
Trane Technologies plc

$ 1,728.5 $ 1,474.8

Free cash flow as a percent of adjusted net earnings 91% 97%

Trane Technologies / 2022 Annual Report

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP
($ IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT
PER SHARE AMOUNTS) For the year ended December 31, 2022 For the year ended December 31, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Net revenues $ 15,991.7 $ – $ 15,991.7 $ 14,136.4 $ – $ 14,136.4

Operating income 2,418.9 (39.8)
(a,b,c,d,e,f,g)

2,379.1 2,023.3 45.5 (c,d,e) 2,068.8

Operating margin 15.1% 14.9% 14.3% 14.6%

Earnings from continuing
operations before
income taxes

2,172.1 (24.8)
(a,b,c,d,e,f,g)

2,147.3 1,790.7 39.9(c,d,e,h,i) 1,830.6

Provision for income
taxes

(375.9) (24.7) (j,k) (400.6) (333.5) (9.1) (k) (342.6)

Tax rate 17.3% 18.7% 18.6% 18.7%

Earnings from continuing
operations attributable to
Trane Technologies plc

$ 1,778.0 $ (49.5) (l) $ 1,728.5 $ 1,444.0 $ 30.8 (l) $ 1,474.8

Diluted earnings
per common share
continuing operations

$ 7.57 $ (0.21) $ 7.36 $ 5.96 $ 0.13 $ 6.09

Diluted weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding

234.9 – 234.9 242.3 – 242.3

Detail of Adjustments:

(a) Insurance settlement
on property claim in
Q3 2022 (COGS)

(25.0) –

(b) Non-cash adjustment
for contingent
consideration (SG&A)

(46.9) –

(c) Restructuring costs
(COGS & SG&A)

20.7 27.0

(d)Transformation costs
(SG&A)

5.8 16.7

(e)M&A transaction costs
(SG&A)

3.6 1.8

(f)   Acquisition inventory
step-up and backlog
amortization (COGS &
SG&A)

1.2 –

(g) Settlement charge
for retired executive
(SG&A & OIOE)

15.8 –

Trane Technologies / 2022 Annual Report

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP
($ IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT
PER SHARE AMOUNTS) For the year ended December 31, 2022 For the year ended December 31, 2021